ORDINANCE #

BY: MR. DAVENPORT

An Ordinance making final cumulative annual appropriations for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of Mansfield, Ohio, for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023, and declaring an emergency.

### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1. That, in accordance with the budgetary procedures timetable adopted pursuant to Resolution #88-212, passed July 5, 1988, and the appropriations set forth in Ordinance #22-248 (temporary appropriations), passed December 20, 2022, the sums set forth in the attached pages numbered 1 through 29 are incorporated herein and are hereby adopted and appropriated by classification as the final cumulative annual appropriations to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the City of Mansfield, Ohio, for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023, and any sums heretofore appropriated for 2023 are chargeable to and included in appropriations made herein.

That being final cumulative annual appropriations which are essential to the ongoing fiscal SECTION 2. operation of the City from and after January 1, 2023, this measure is determined to be an emergency ordinance for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City of Mansfield and its inhabitants and providing it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect be in force immediately upon its adoption, otherwise from and after the earliest time allowed by law, after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Caucus 1<sup>st</sup> Reading 7 March 2023

21 March 2023

2<sup>nd</sup> Reading **PASSED** 

21 March 2023

SIGNED /s/ David Fallquette

President of Council

ATTEST

/s/ Delaine Weiner

Assistant Clerk of Council

APPROVED /s/Timoth/L. Theaker

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John R. Spon

Law Director

<sup>\*</sup> Publication required.

# City of Mansfield, Ohio **2023 Final Budget**

Fund / Dainnehmant / Classification	Final Budget
Fund / Department / Classification	Amounts
Fund: 101 General Fund	
Department: 02 City Council Sub Department: 01 Operations	£470 000 00
Personal Srvs - Personal Services Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$176,936.00 \$44,391.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$13.835.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$3,610.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$238,772.00
Department Total: City Council	\$238,772.00
Department: 03 Municipal Court Personal Srys - Personal Services	\$909,973.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$396,817.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$207,000.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$5,000.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$1,518,790.00
Department Total: Municipal Court	\$1,518,790.00
Department: 04 Clerk of Court Personal Srys - Personal Services	\$966,161.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$563,941.00
Contract Srys - Contractual Services	\$44,000.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$13,100.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$5,000.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$1,592,202.00
Department Total: Clerk of Court	\$1,592,202.00
Department: 05 Civil Service Commission	047 550 00
Personal Srvs - Personal Services Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$17,550.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$3,134.00 \$41,750.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$62,434.00
Department Total: Civil Service Commission	\$62,434.00
Department: 06 Law Director Personal Srys - Personal Services	\$597,318.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$312,175.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$43,830.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$50,500.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$5,000.00
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$10,000.00
Transfers Out - Transfers Out	\$49,172.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$1,067,995.00
Department Total: Law Director	\$1,067,995.00

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Denortment / Classification	Final Budget
Fund / Department / Classification	Amounts
Department: 07 Finance Director	
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$573,084.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$239,463.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$33,065.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$9,100.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$2,500.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$857,212.00
Sub Department: 02 Income Tax Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$435,301.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$320,533.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$52,200.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$6,540.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$2,500.00
Sub Department Total: Income Tax	\$817,074.00
Department Total: Finance Director	\$1,674,286.00
	2000
Department: 09 Mayor	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$155,961.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$92,194.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$5,000.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$4,000.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$257,155.00
Department Total: Mayor	\$257,155.00
Department: 10 Safety-Service Director	
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$36,018.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$11,251.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$3,150.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$3,000.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$53,419.00
Department Total: Safety-Service Director	\$53,419.00
Department: 11 Human Resources	
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$176,202.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$83,835.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$87,925.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$3,100.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$351,062.00
Department Total: Human Resources	\$351,062.00
Department: 12 Engineering	
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$372,599.00
mply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$188,133.00

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget Amounts
Tanay Department y Classification	PHOTO METERS
Department: 27 Records Storage	0.40.000.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$42,000.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$0.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$0.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$42,000.00
Department Total: Records Storage	\$42,000.00
Department: 99 Non-Departmental	
Sub Department: 99 Expenditures	***
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$25,000.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$3,688,064.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$1,500.00
Utilities - Utilities	\$195,000.00
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$650,002.00
Transfers Out - Transfers Out	\$20,417,848.00
Sub Department Total: Expenditures	\$24,977,414.00
Department Total: Non-Departmental	\$24,977,414.00
Fund Total: General Fund	\$34,360,544.00
Fund: 202 Street Maintenance and Repair	
Department: 53 Street	
Sub Department: 01 Operations	
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$544,988.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$433,298.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$399,000.00
Supplies Matrls - Supplies and Materials	\$201,800.00
Jtilities - Utilities	\$35,000.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$455,000.00
Debt Service - Debt Service	\$41,551.00
Fransfers Out - Transfers Out	\$940,278.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$3,050,915.00
Sub Department: 19 Misc Street-Snow-Leaf Activity	40,000,010.00
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$200,000.00
mply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$49,309.00
Sub Department Total: Misc Street-Snow-Leaf Activity	\$249,309.00
Department Total: Street	\$3,300,224.00
und Total: Street Maintenance and Repair	\$3,300,224.00
und: 203 State Highway	
epartment: 53 Street	
ub Department: 01 Operations	
ersonal Srvs - Personal Services	\$233,721.00

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget  Amounts
Department: 99 Non-Departmental	
Sub Department: 99 Expenditures	
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$0.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$0.00
Department Total: Non-Departmental	\$0.00
Fund Total: OneOhio Opioid Fund	\$0.00
Fund: 209 Drug Enforcement	
Department: 06 Law Director	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$0.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$0.00
Department Total: Law Director	\$0.00
Fund Total: Drug Enforcement	\$0.00
Fund: 210 Drug Law Enforcement	
Department: 15 Police Sub Department: 01 Operations Other Charges - Other Charges	\$10,489.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$10,489.00
Sub Department: 51 METRICH	
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$11,242.00
Sub Department Total: METRICH	\$11,242.00
Department Total: Police	\$21,731.00
Fund Total: Drug Law Enforcement	\$21,731.00
Fund: 211 Law Enforcement	
Department: 15 Police	
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$18,542.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$18,542.00
Sub Department: 51 METRICH	\$32,388.00
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$32,388.00 \$32,388.00
Sub Department Total: METRICH	\$50,930.00
Department Total: Police	φου, σου. Ο υ
Fund Total: Law Enforcement	\$50,930.00

### Fund: 214 Safety Services

Department: 15 Police

Sub Department: 01 Operations

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget Amounts
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$13,835,447.00
Sub Department: 42 Repair	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$102,146.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$61,663.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$34,750.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$88,400.00
Sub Department Total: Repair	\$286,959.00
Department Total: Fire	\$14,122,406.00
Department: 24 Public Safety Communications Ctr	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$1,159,190.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$611,831.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$91,950.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$2,830.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$24,700.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$1,890,501.00
Department Total: Public Safety Communications Ctr	\$1,890,501.00
sub Department: 99 Expenditures Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits Employee Benefits	\$15,000.00 \$9,000.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$9,000.00
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$256,014.00
ransfers Out - Transfers Out	\$1,162,773.00
ub Department Total: Expenditures	\$1,442,787.00
epartment Total: Non-Departmental	\$1,442,787.00
und Total: Safety Services	\$30,645,803.00
und: 215 Permissive Sales Tax	
Department: 12 Engineering	
ub Department: 01 Operations contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$220,900.00
apital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$100,000.00
ub Department Total: Operations	\$320,900.00
epartment Total: Engineering	\$320,900.00
und Total: Permissive Sales Tax	\$320,900.00
und: 216 Industrial Development	
epartment: 30 Industrial Development	
ub Department: 01 Operations	\$60.400.00
ersonal Srvs - Personal Services	\$89,102.00
mply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$30,713.00

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget Amounts
rana, saparement, classification	711110 411110
Fund: 220 Legal Research	
Department: 03 Municipal Court Sub Department: 01 Operations	
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$40,000.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$5,000.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$45,000.00
Department Total: Municipal Court	\$45,000.00
Fund Total: Legal Research	\$45,000.00
Fund: 221 American Rescue Plan (ARP) Fund	
Department: 12 Engineering	\$1,000,040,00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$1,900,049.00
Sub Department Total: Grants	\$1,900,049.00
Department Total: Engineering	\$1,900,049.00
Department: 15 Police Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$208,000.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$247.00
Sub Department Total: Grants	\$208,247.00
Department Total: Police	\$208,247.00
Department: 16 Fire Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$85,907.00
Sub Department Total: Grants	\$85,907.00
Department Total: Fire	\$85,907.00
Department: 24 Public Safety Communications Ctr	
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$658.00
Sub Department Total: Grants	\$658.00
Department Total: Public Safety Communications Ctr	\$658.00
Department: 30 Industrial Development Contract Srys - Contractual Services	\$220,000.00
Sub Department Total: Grants	\$220,000.00
Department Total: Industrial Development	\$220,000.00
	¥223,000.00
Department: 48 Airport Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$0.00
Sub Department Total: Grants	\$0.00
Department Total: Grants	\$0.00
	******
Department: 99 Non-Departmental	

Sub Department: 99 Expenditures

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget Amounts
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$43,924.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$246,850.00
Sub Department Total: Laboratory	\$787,035.00
Sub Department: 51 METRICH	4701,000.00
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$54,896.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$42,940.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$279,050.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$6,165.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$3,044.00
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$61,535.00
Sub Department Total: METRICH	\$447,630.00
Department Total: Police	\$2,119,556.00
Department: 16 Fire	
Sub Department: 30 Grants Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$14,916.00
Sub Department Total: Grants	\$14,916.00
Department Total: Fire	\$14,916.00
Department: 18 Parks & Recreation Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$598,000.00
Sub Department Total: Grants	\$598,000.00
Department Total: Parks & Recreation	\$598,000.00
Department: 48 Airport	
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$63,200.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$79,000.00
Sub Department Total: Grants	\$142,200.00
Department Total: Airport	\$142,200.00
Department: 65 Community Development Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$12,079.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$1,866.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$438,455.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$132.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$41,287.00
Sub Department Total: Grants	\$493,819.00
Department Total: Grants Department Total: Community Development	\$493,819.00
zeparanent Totai. Community Development	ψτσο,στο.υυ
Fund Total: Grant Fund	\$14,197,196.00
Fund: 225 Probation Services	
Department: 03 Municipal Court Sub Department: 01 Operations	
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$95,419.00

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget Amounts
Department Total: Non-Departmental	\$0.00
Fund Total: 27th Pay Reserve Fund	\$0.00
Fund: 229 Boulevard Assessment	
Department: 99 Non-Departmental	
Sub Department: 01 Operations	<b>*</b> 4.000.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$4,600.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$1,300.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$5,900.00
Department Total: Non-Departmental	\$5,900.00
Fund Total: Boulevard Assessment	\$5,900.00
Fund: 230 PAL Donation	
Department: 15 Police	
Sub Department: 01 Operations	
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$5,194.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$5,194.00
Department Total: Police	\$5,194.00
Fund Total: PAL Donation	\$5,194.00
Fund: 231 DARE Donation	
Department: 15 Police	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Supplies Matrls - Supplies and Materials	\$3,648.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$3,648.00
Department Total: Police	\$3,648.00
Fund Total: DARE Donation	\$3,648.00
Fund: 232 K-9 Donation	
Department: 15 Police	
Sub Department: 01 Operations	40.000.00
contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$5,600.00
supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$4,357.00
capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$5,000.00
ub Department Total: Operations	\$14,957.00
Department Total: Police	\$14,957.00
und Total: K-9 Donation	\$14,957.00

Fund: 233 Donations Against Injection Well

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget Amounts
Fund Total: Parks & Recreation	\$1,170,568.00
Fund: 237 Street Lighting	
Department: 99 Non-Departmental	
Sub Department: 01 Operations	
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$15,000.00
Utilities - Utilities	\$585,000.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$5,000.00
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$10,235.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$615,235.00
Department Total: Non-Departmental	\$615,235.00
Fund Total: Street Lighting	\$615,235.00
Fund: 238 Demolition	
Department: 65 Community Development	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$35,000.00
THOUSE IN THE STATE OF THE STAT	
imply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$8,832.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$1,326,222.00
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$25,588.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$1,395,642.00
epartment Total: Community Development	\$1,395,642.00
Fund Total: Demolition	\$1,395,642.00
Fund: 239 Safety Services PRIDE	
Department: 15 Police	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Fransfers Out - Transfers Out	\$1,010,458.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$1,010,458.00
Department Total: Operations	\$1,010,458.00
No. of the Co.	
epartment: 16 Fire ransfers Out - Transfers Out	\$1,010,458.00
ub Department Total: Operations	\$1,010,458.00
Department Total: Fire	\$1,010,458.00
epartment: 24 Public Safety Communications Ctr	
ransfers Out - Transfers Out	\$50,000.00
ub Department Total: Operations	\$50,000.00
epartment Total: Public Safety Communications Ctr	\$50,000.00
epartment: 99 Non-Departmental hther Charges - Other Charges	\$63,970.00

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget Amounts
Department Total: Engineering	\$500,000.00
Fund Total: Ohio Public Works Commission	\$500,000.00
Fund: 417 Reid Industrial Park	
Department: 30 Industrial Development Sub Department: 25 Programs	
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$70,704.00
Sub Department Total: Programs	\$70,704.00
Department Total: Industrial Development	\$70,704.00
Fund Total: Reid Industrial Park	\$70,704.00
Fund: 418 Police Capital Equipment	
Department: 15 Police	
Sub Department: 01 Operations	PD 4 442 DC
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$24,443.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$24,443.00
Department Total: Police	\$24,443.00
Fund Total: Police Capital Equipment	\$24,443.00
Fund: 419 Electrical Service Upgrade	
Department: 17 Maintenance	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$5,542.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$5,542.00
Department Total: Operations  Department Total: Maintenance	\$5,542.00 \$5,542.00
separation four managements	,
Fund Total: Electrical Service Upgrade	\$5,542.00
Fund: 420 Fire Capital Equipment	
Department: 16 Fire	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$44,650.00
Debt Service - Debt Service	\$326,493.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$371,143.00
Department Total: Operations	\$371,143.00
reparament rotas. Fire	ψ371,140.00
Fund Total: Fire Capital Equipment	\$371,143.00

### Fund: 422 Capital Equipment

Department: 02 City Council Sub Department: 01 Operations

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget Amounts
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$4,356.00
Sub Department: 50 Laboratory Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$271.00
Sub Department Total: Laboratory	\$271.00
Department Total: Police	\$4,627.00
Department: 16 Fire	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$3,276.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$3,276.00
Department Total: Fire	\$3,276.00
Department: 17 Maintenance Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$2,787.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$2,787.00
epartment Total: Maintenance	\$2,787.00
epartment: 18 Parks & Recreation apital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$5,779.00
ub Department Total: Operations	\$5,779.00
epartment Total: Parks & Recreation	\$5,779.00
epartment: 36 Clearfork apital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$7,224.00
ub Department Total: Operations	\$7.224.00
epartment Total: Clearfork	\$7,224.00
epartment: 38 Water	
ub Department: 42 Repair	\$27.700.00
apital Outlay - Capital Outlay ub Department Total: Repair	\$37,790.00
ub Department: Total: Repair ub Department: 43 Treatment Plant	\$37,790.00
apital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$13,459.00
ub Department Total: Treatment Plant	\$13,459.00
epartment Total: Water	\$51,249.00
epartment: 43 Sewer	
ub Department: 42 Repair apital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$30,072.00
ub Department Total: Repair	\$30,072.00
ub Department: 43 Treatment Plant apital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$6,087.00
ub Department Total: Treatment Plant	\$6,087.00
epartment Total: Sewer	\$36,159.00

Department: 48 Airport Sub Department: 01 Operations

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget Amounts
Fund: 425 Downtown Improvements Fund	
Department: 28 Downtown Improvements	
Sub Department: 25 Programs Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$170,000.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$70,000.00
Sub Department Total: Programs	\$240,000.00
Department Total: Downtown Improvements	\$240,000.00
Fund Total: Downtown Improvements Fund	\$240,000.00
Fund: 426 Water Treatment Plant Imp Fund	
Department: 12 Engineering	
Sub Department: 25 Programs	***
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$221,280.00
Sub Department Total: Programs	\$221,280.00
Department Total: Engineering	\$221,280.00
Fund Total: Water Treatment Plant Imp Fund	\$221,280.00
Fund: 427 Crime Lab Equipment Fund	
Department: 15 Police	
Sub Department: 50 Laboratory Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$20.774.00
Sub Department Total: Laboratory	\$39,774.00
	\$39,774.00
Department Total: Police	\$39,774.00
Fund Total: Crime Lab Equipment Fund	\$39,774.00
Fund: 428 MPD Training Facility Fund	
Department: 15 Police	
Sub Department: 25 Programs Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$384.00
Sub Department Total: Programs	\$384.00
Department Total: Police	\$384.00
und Total: MPD Training Facility Fund	\$384.00
und Iodas. WED ITAIIIING FACILITY FUND	\$304.00
und: 502 Water Fund	
Department: 36 Clearfork	
ub Department: 27 Seasonal ersonal Srvs - Personal Services	\$14,400.00
mply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$2,571.00
ub Department Total: Seasonal	\$16,971.00
ub Department: 40 Marina	, ,
ontract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$42,650.00

# 2023 Final Budget

Fund / Department / Classification	Final Budget Amounts
Department Total: Non-Departmental	\$5,755,776.00
Fund Total: Water Fund	\$13,710,495.00
Fund: 503 Sewer Fund	
Department: 43 Sewer	
Sub Department: 27 Seasonal	
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$0.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$0.00
Sub Department Total: Seasonal	\$0.00
Sub Department: 42 Repair	04 407 400 00
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$1,425,100.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$852,105.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$210,600.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials Utilities - Utilities	\$396,500.00
	\$30,000.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$330,000.00
Debt Service - Debt Service	\$86,812.00
Sub Department Total: Repair	\$3,331,117.00
Sub Department: 43 Treatment Plant	
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$1,050,945.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$624,186.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$463,400.00
Supplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$642,100.00
Utilities - Utilities	\$750,000.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$510,200.00
Sub Department Total: Treatment Plant	\$4,040,831.00
Department Total: Sewer	\$7,371,948.00
Department: 99 Non-Departmental	
Sub Department: 99 Expenditures	MP
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$5,000.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$1,733,000.00
Capital Outlay - Capital Outlay	\$4,800,000.00
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$45,510.00
Debt Service - Debt Service	\$119,340.00
ransfers Out - Transfers Out	\$4,965,496.00
Sub Department Total: Expenditures	\$11,668,346.00
Department Total: Non-Departmental	\$11,668,346.00
und Total: Sewer Fund	\$19,040,294.00

Fund: 504 Airport Fund

# 2023 Final Budget

	Final Budget
Fund / Department / Classification	Amounts
Fund Total: Information Technology	\$992,831.00
Fund: 603 Utility Collections	
Department: 52 Utility Collections Sub Department: 01 Operations	
Personal Srvs - Personal Services	\$769,274.00
Emply Benefits - Employee Benefits	\$431,398.00
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$493,658.00
Supplies Matrls - Supplies and Materials	\$402,000.00
Itilities - Utilities	\$16,000.00
ransfers Out - Transfers Out	\$284,086.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$2,396,416.00
Department Total: Utility Collections	\$2,396,416.00
fund Total: Utility Collections	\$2,396,416.00
und: 606 Health Insurance	
Department: 99 Non-Departmental	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$40.00E.070.00
	\$10,865,872.00
ub Department Total: Operations	\$10,865,872.00
epartment Total: Non-Departmental	\$10,865,872.00
fund Total: Health Insurance	\$10,865,872.00
Fund: 607 Property/Liability Insurance	
Department: 99 Non-Departmental Sub Department: 01 Operations	
Contract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$668,000.00
ub Department Total: Operations	\$668,000.00
epartment Total: Non-Departmental	\$668,000.00
und Total: Property/Liability Insurance	\$668,000.00
und: 608 Workers' Compensation	
Department: 99 Non-Departmental Sub Department: 01 Operations Sontract Srvs - Contractual Services	\$1,410,435.00
upplies Matris - Supplies and Materials	\$5,100.00
ub Department Total: Operations	\$1,415,535.00
repartment Total: Operations	\$1,415,535.00
und Total: Workers' Compensation	\$1,415,535.00

# 2023 Final Budget

	<b>Final Budget</b>
Fund / Department / Classification	Amounts
Fund Total: Shade Tree Commission	\$2,000.00
Fund: 802 OSP Fines/Law Library	
Department: 99 Non-Departmental	
Sub Department: 01 Operations	\$70.000.00
Other Charges - Other Charges	\$70,000.00 \$70,000.00
Sub Department Total: Operations Department Total: Non-Departmental	\$70,000.00
Department 10tal. Non-Departmental	\$70,000.00
Fund Total: OSP Fines/Law Library	\$70,000.00
Fund: 803 Sewer/Street Opening	
Department: 13 Permitting and Development	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Other Charges - Other Charges	\$50,000.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$50,000.00
Department Total: Operations  Department Total: Permitting and Development	\$50,000.00
Separation Total. Territaing and Development	400,000.00
Fund Total: Sewer/Street Opening	\$50,000.00
Fund: 805 Building Security	
Department: 13 Permitting and Development	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Other Charges - Other Charges	\$150,000.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$150,000.00
Department Total: Operations  Department Total: Permitting and Development	\$150,000.00
repartment rotal. Permitting and Development	ψ100,000.00
Fund Total: Building Security	\$150,000.00
Fund: 808 Transient Occupancy Tax	
Department: 99 Non-Departmental	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Other Charges - Other Charges	\$150,000.00
Fransfers Out - Transfers Out	\$150,000.00
Sub Department Total: Operations	\$300,000.00
	\$300,000.00
Pepartment Total: Non-Departmental	φ300,000.00
und Total: Transient Occupancy Tax	\$300,000.00
Fund: 811 Board of Building Standards	
Jonatiment: 12 Demitting and Development	
Department: 13 Permitting and Development	
Sub Department: 01 Operations Other Charges - Other Charges	\$7,028.00

BILL #23-032

ORDINANCE #

BY: MR. DIAZ

Amending Ordinance #22-178 by adding the name of Walden "Butch" Jefferson Avenue, as an honorary recognition of Walden "Butch" Jefferson's contribution to the North End, to the name of Johns Avenue between Harker Street and Longview Avenue.

WHEREAS, Council, upon hearing, is satisfied that there is good cause for such street name addition as prayed for, that it will not be detrimental to the general interest, and ought to be made, and

WHEREAS, the sign shall read: Walden "Butch" Jefferson Avenue, as he was known throughout the community as "Butch," and

WHEREAS, Council, wishes to recognize Walden "Butch" Jefferson long's time dedication to the North End, as well as his service in the U.S. Army as a bronze star recipient.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, STATE OF OHIO:

That the name of Walden "Butch" Jefferson Avenue, as an honorary SECTION 1. recognition of Walden "Butch" Jefferson's contribution, be added to the name of Johns Avenue between Harker Street and Longview.

That the street name signs for Walden "Butch" Jefferson Avenue be erected in SECTION 2. addition to street name signs for Johns Avenue.

That this measure shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest SECTION 3. time allowed by law, after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Caucus 1st Reading 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading 21 March 2023

21 March 2023

PASSED

21 March 2023

SIGNED

/s/ David Falquette

President of Council

ATTEST

/s/ Delaine Weiner

Assistant Clerk of Council

APPROVED

/s/ Timothy L. Theaker

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John R. Spon

Law Director

BY: MR. DAVENPORT

Authorizing the Interim Safety-Service Director to accept and appropriate a Body Worn Law Enforcement Camera Grant from the Ohio Office of Criminal Justice Services (OCJS) in the amount of fifty-five thousand four hundred fifty-two and 02/100 dollars (\$55,452.02) to be used for the purpose of purchasing an additional server and related equipment, and declaring an emergency.

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, STATE OF OHIO:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the Interim Safety-Service Director be, and he is hereby, authorized to accept a grant in the amount of fifty-five thousand four hundred fifty-two and 02/100 dollars (\$55,452.02), for the Body Worn Law Enforcement Camera Grant Program from the Ohio Office of Criminal Justice Services (OCJS) to be used for the purpose of purchasing an additional server and related equipment.

SECTION 2. That the funds accepted by Section 1 hereof, the sum of fifty-five thousand four hundred fifty-two and 02/100 dollars (\$55,452.02) shall currently be, and the same is hereby, appropriated from the unappropriated Grant Fund (#224) to the Police Grants (224.15.30) Capital Outlay Classification.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That being an appropriation necessary for current expenses, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Caucus

1st Reading
21 March 2023

2nd

Reading
PASSED

21 March 2023

SIGNED

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John R. Spon Law Director



# DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE STATEMENT OF FISCAL IMPACT

Attachment to Bill#23-033

RE: Body Worn Law Enforcen	nent Camera Grant	(2023-BW-LEC-3089)
Nature of Statement and Inform	nation Disclosed	
This is a statement of fiscal impact Ohio Office of Criminal Justice		ansfield to accept funding from the:
Council on August 6, 2013 with and reporting the fiscal impact on funding and using certain assu	ordinance #13-166. the City of Mansfi mptions as indicat	ance with the City's revenue policy, adopted by Cit. It is a statement solely for the purpose of analyzing ield of either accepting or not accepting the propose ted herein. No attempt is made to evaluate the for suitability to City objectives.
Current Fiscal Impacts Impact on Revenue		
Grant/Other Funding: \$55,4. Funding Period: 7/1/22 - 6/3		
Impact on Expenditures	TIC	
PROJECT COS'	\$55,452.02	
Total Project Costs:	\$ 55,452.02	
The total project cost is estimated	at \$ 55.452.02	Note: * Previous award (ord.#22-073)
The total project cost is estimated	at φ	* No local match
Match Required: \$0.00	_	
Future Fiscal Impact Impact on Revenue		
N/A		
Impact on Expenditures		
N/A		
AMAA		



# DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE STATEMENT OF FISCAL IMPACT

	utments	
J/A		
disclosures of Poss	ble Material Future Events	
	ible Material Future Events	
T/A	ible Material Future Events	

General Assumptions

A fiscal impact statement constitutes a forward-looking statement on the acceptance of funds from sources other than City revenue such as grants and the proper execution of all requirements as set forth in any grant application, agreement, or other duly enforceable stipulations.

In any case where a reasonable expectation of a future condition or event has been disclosed or is already known to Finance Department personnel, that information has been used as an assumption in the fiscal impact statement. Expectations not known or not considered reasonably expected to occur have been excluded from the fiscal impact statement. If an event or condition may occur which would have a material and *direct* fiscal impact, but is not reasonably expected to occur, it is disclosed in the fiscal impact statement.

General assumptions are made in this fiscal impact statement that the City staff executing the grant program already possess the required knowledge to perform all of the requirements of the grant, and that the information provided to the Finance Department to prepare this impact statement is true and correct. It is also assumed that no outside events will create a positive or negative influence on the grant program, and that there will be no changes in the legal, operational, or economic environment in which the grant program and the City as a whole operates, except as disclosed herein.

BILL #23-034

BY: MR. DAVENPORT

Authorizing the Mayor and Interim Safety-Service Director to accept funding from the Ohio Office of Criminal Justice Services under the 2022 Subgrant in the amount of eighty-four thousand, nine hundred thirty-five and 98/100 dollars (\$84,935.98) to be used for METRICH operations, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, Subgrant Number 2022-JG-A01-6404 has been awarded to the City of Mansfield to provide funds to conduct drug law enforcement operations within the ten county METRICH region, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Mansfield, Ohio, to avail itself of the opportunities provided by this program and to participate with a complete commitment.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, STATE OF OHIO:

That the Mayor and the Interim Safety-Service Director be, and they are SECTION 1. hereby, authorized to accept funding from the Ohio Office of Criminal Justice Services under 2022 Subgrant Number 2022-JG-A01-6404 in the amount of eighty-four thousand, nine hundred thirtyfive and 98/100 dollars (\$84,935.98) to be used for METRICH operations and to execute any and all documents pertaining to the receipt and use of said funds.

That the sum of eighty-four thousand, nine hundred thirty-five and 98/100 dollars SECTION 2. (\$84,935.98), be, and the same is hereby, appropriated from the unappropriated Grant Fund (#224) to the Police METRICH Grants (224.15.51) Other Charges Classification.

SECTION 3. That by reason of the immediate necessity to accept this funding for public safety, this measure is determined to be an emergency Ordinance for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City of Mansfield and its inhabitants and providing it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption, otherwise from and after the earliest time allowed by law, after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

21 March 2023 Caucus 21 March 2023 1<sup>st</sup> Reading 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading **PASSED** 

21 March 2023

SIGNED /s/ David Falquette

President of Council

ATTEST

/s/ Delaine Weiner

Assistant Clerk of Council

APPROVED /s/ Timothy L. Theaker

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John R. Spon Law Director



### DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE STATEMENT OF FISCAL IMPACT

Attachment to Bill#23-034

RE: METRICH Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) - 2022-JG-A01-6404 Nature of Statement and Information Disclosed This is a statement of fiscal impact for the City of Mansfield to accept funding from the: Ohio Office of Criminal Justice Services (OCJS) This impact statement has been performed in accordance with the City's revenue policy, adopted by City Council on August 6, 2013 with ordinance #13-166. It is a statement solely for the purpose of analyzing and reporting the fiscal impact on the City of Mansfield of either accepting or not accepting the proposed funding and using certain assumptions as indicated herein. No attempt is made to evaluate the application, award documents or any special condition for suitability to City objectives. **Current Fiscal Impacts** Impact on Revenue Grant/Other Funding: \$84,935.98 Funding Period: 1/1/23 - 12/31/23 Impact on Expenditures **PROJECT COSTS: Covert Operations** \$84,935.98 Total Project Costs: | \$ 84,935.98 The total project cost is estimated at \$ 84,935.98. Note: \* Grant awarded annually \* No local match Match Required: \$0.00 \* Previous award (Ord. #22-071) **Future Fiscal Impact** Impact on Revenue N/A Impact on Expenditures N/A



# DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE STATEMENT OF FISCAL IMPACT

Disclosures of Possible Material Future Events	
N/A	

### **General Assumptions**

A fiscal impact statement constitutes a forward-looking statement on the acceptance of funds from sources other than City revenue such as grants and the proper execution of all requirements as set forth in any grant application, agreement, or other duly enforceable stipulations.

In any case where a reasonable expectation of a future condition or event has been disclosed or is already known to Finance Department personnel, that information has been used as an assumption in the fiscal impact statement. Expectations not known or not considered reasonably expected to occur have been excluded from the fiscal impact statement. If an event or condition may occur which would have a material and *direct* fiscal impact, but is not reasonably expected to occur, it is disclosed in the fiscal impact statement.

General assumptions are made in this fiscal impact statement that the City staff executing the grant program already possess the required knowledge to perform all of the requirements of the grant, and that the information provided to the Finance Department to prepare this impact statement is true and correct. It is also assumed that no outside events will create a positive or negative influence on the grant program, and that there will be no changes in the legal, operational, or economic environment in which the grant program and the City as a whole operates, except as disclosed herein.

ORDINANCE#

BILL #23-035

BY: MR. SCOTT

Authorizing the Public Works Director to enter into a lease with Rex Holdings LLC, for real estate to be known as Hangar 534 at the Mansfield Lahm Airport, and declaring an emergency.

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, STATE OF OHIO:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the Public Works Director be, and is hereby, authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Mansfield a Lease with Rex Holdings LLC, for real estate to be known as Hangar 534 at the Mansfield Lahm Airport, all substantially in accordance with a proposed copy of said Lease, all as attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. That by reason of the necessity to enter into this lease as soon as possible to assist the Lessee with other requirements for construction of a new hangar, this measure is determined to be an emergency Ordinance for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City of Mansfield and its inhabitants and providing it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption, otherwise from and after the earliest time allowed by law, after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Caucus 21 March 2023 1<sup>st</sup> Reading 21 March 2023 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading **PASSED** 21 March 2023 **SIGNED** /s/ David Falquette President of Council ATTEST /s/ Delaine Weiner **APPROVED** /s/ Timothy L. Theaker Assistant Clerk of Council Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John R. Spon Law Director

1

# CITY OF MANSFIELD, OHIO REAL ESTATE LEASE at MANSFIELD LAHM REGIONAL AIRPORT

This Lease is made as of the first day of April, 2023 by and between the City of Mansfield, Ohio, (hereinafter "Lessor" or "City") and Rex Holdings, LLC of 1899 Cottage Street, Ashland, Ohio 44805 (hereinafter "Lessee").

### WITNESSETH:

### PREMISES:

The Lessor hereby leases to the Lessee the following described premises, known as Hangar #534 and being part of the City's Mansfield Lahm Regional Airport property, Richland County, Ohio, to wit:

Situated in the Township of Madison, County of Richland and State of Ohio and known and described as follows, to-wit:

Situated in the City of Mansfield (formerly Madison Township), County of Richland, State of Ohio and being a part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 3, of Township 21 North, Range 18 West, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of the Northwest quarter of Section 3 in the City of Mansfield; Thence, South 00 degrees 18 minutes 41 seconds East with the west line of said quarter section, 614.01 feet to a point; Thence, South 88 degrees 30 minutes 31 seconds East 1609.70 feet to a point on the south edge of an existing access ramp (formerly Runway 9-27), Thence, South 00 degrees 18 minutes 41 seconds East 450.00 feet to a point, said point being the place of beginning of the herein described lease area:

Thence, the following four (4) courses and distances:

- 1. South 88 degrees 30 minutes 31 seconds East 150.00 feet to a point;
- 2. South 00 degrees 18 minutes 41 seconds East 200.00 feet to a point;
- 3. North 88 degrees 30 minutes 31 seconds West 150.00 feet to a point;
- 4. North 00 degrees 18 minutes 41 seconds West 200.00 feet to the place of beginning containing 0.688 acre according to survey by Chad F. Craig P.S. #8195 for Seiler & Craig Surveying, Inc. on January 30, 2023, but subject to all easements, leases, right of ways and highways of record.

Property Address: 2000 Harrington Memorial Road, Mansfield, OH 44903 (include Hangar #534)

2. TERM:

The initial term of this Lease shall be for a period of ten (10) years beginning April 1, 2023, and continuing through March 31, 3033.

If Lessee has paid all rent and taxes and complied with all provisions of this Lease, then this Lease shall automatically renew at expiration of the initial term for four (4) additional terms of five (5) years. This lease is eligible for a grand total of thirty (30) years: one initial term of 10 years, and 4 renewal terms of 5 years each. If Lessee elects not to renew the Lease, Lessee shall so notify Lessor in writing at least sixty (60) days in advance of the start of any renewal term. Any renewal of this Lease shall be upon the same terms and conditions as contained herein except the rent which shall be as set forth in paragraph 3 below.

### RENT:

Lessee shall pay rent, for the premises as described in paragraph 1 hereof, in accordance with the Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof. Rent shall be paid in advance in a single payment on or before July 1 each year to the Lessor at the Office of the Finance Director, 30 North Diamond Street, Mansfield, Ohio 44902.

### 4. PURPOSE-USE:

Lessee accepts the premises in their present condition. Lessee shall use the leased premises only for storage and maintenance of aircraft and for aeronautical purposes related thereto, not in conflict with applicable laws, rules and regulations. Lessee shall maintain and operate their facilities safely and efficiently and in accordance with specified conditions pursuant to all FAA Grant Assurances. Lessee agrees that any building on the premises shall be constructed or maintained in accordance with the building code and fire code as adopted by the City of Mansfield. Additionally, the Lessee agrees to construct the apron and necessary connecting hanger ramp in accordance with specifications and requirements of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and the City of Mansfield at the lines and grades as approved by the City Engineer. Required testing and inspections to assure proper construction and restoration of premises outside the construction to a reasonable satisfaction of the Lessor shall all be at Lessee's cost and expense. Lessee further agrees any improvement shall be completed in due course and in a period not exceeding one hundred and eighty (180) days from date of construction start. No damaged aircraft or aircraft being rebuilt shall be stored or otherwise kept in public view on the leased premises. Lessee may request in writing for an extension additional time if necessary; Lessor shall not unreasonably withhold the granting of an extension.

POSSER ETC.

TOY OF MANSHIPLES

### 5. UTILITIES:

Any building on or constructed on the Lot shall at Lessee's expense be connected into and use available City water and sewer facilities and Lessee shall pay the established charges for such connections and services as well as for all other utilities furnished to the Lot. Any building not connected into such facilities as of the date hereof shall not be required to do so.

### 6. TAXES:

Lessee agrees to pay all real and personal property taxes and/or assessments levied upon the premises and contents or any part thereof promptly upon billing by the Lessor and prior to the date, for any tax period, when interest or penalty could be added to such tax. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee shall have the right, at Lessee's discretion, to file a reassessment complaint challenging the assessed values of the real or personal property upon the premises.

### 7. PUBLIC AIRPORT FACILITIES:

Public airport facilities shall include all necessary landing area appurtenances including but not limited to approach areas, runways, taxiways, aprons, aircraft and automobile parking areas, roadways, sidewalks, navigational aids, lighting facilities, terminal facilities or other public things appurtenant to said airport. These facilities shall be maintained by Lessor, without objection or hindrance by Lessee, so as to retain the airport's certification under FAR Part 139, Part 77, and all applicable FAA Advisory Circulars pertaining to airport operations.

### 8. USE OF AIRPORT FACILITIES:

The Lessee shall have non-exclusive use in common with other users of the airport, including, but not by way of limitation, the landing areas, aprons, taxiways and parking described herein and it is hereby specifically understood and agreed that nothing contained herein shall be construed to grant or authorize the granting of an exclusive right to provide aeronautical services to the public (as prohibited by § 308(a) of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as amended).

The City agrees not to permit parking of vehicles on or any other use of the apron, taxiway or perimeter, service or access road that will interfere with or obstruct access to the Lessee's premises.

### 9. MAINTENANCE-ALTERATIONS:

Lessee shall, at its own expense:

(a) Keep any buildings on the leased premises well maintained and in repair consistent with good business practice;

- (b) Keep the grounds of the leased premises reasonably free from weeds, rubbish or debris with all garbage and rubbish held only temporarily for collection and removal from the premises on the City's regular schedule or equivalent; Lessee shall comply with FAA Advisory Circular 150/5200-33 or most current guidance on hazardous wildlife attractants on or near airports.
- (c) Perform snow removal, grass mowing/trimining and building security for the leased premises as reasonably required for Lessee's use and enjoyment of the premises;
- (d) Maintain in good usable condition the hanger ramp connecting the leased premises to the general airport facilities.

Lessee may, at its own expense, make alterations and improvements to its leased premises, but shall first present plans and specifications to and obtain written consent from the City which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

### 10. SIGNS:

Lessee shall not have or allow any billboard, advertising or other display device on the outside of the leased premises. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee may display the hangar number and the name of the hangar owner on the exterior of the hangar as approved by the City in its reasonable discretion.

### 11. RIGHT OF ACCESS/INSPECTION:

Lessor hereby reserves the right to enter upon and into the leased premises and buildings thereon at reasonable times for the purpose of making inspections to determine if the provisions and requirements of this lease are being fully complied with. Should the buildings on the leased premises become deficient in maintenance or in need of repair, Lessee hereby agrees to remedy same within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice from the Lessor setting forth the deficiencies. Failure to comply with such written specific notice shall be considered a breach of this Lease.

### 12. SERVICES:

Subject to Lessor's obligations under Paragraph 7 above, the Lessor shall have no responsibility or liability to furnish any services to Lessee, but Lessee may negotiate with Lessor for any services it may request and shall pay for such additional services the consideration so negotiated. However, nothing in this paragraph 12 shall be construed to relieve Lessor from maintaining and operating the Airport as a public airport with public airport facilities.

### 13. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE:

- (a) The Lessee agrees to indemnify and save harmless the Lessor from any and all losses, claims, demands, actions, costs or expenses that may proximately result to the Lessor from any act or omission on the part of the Lessee.
- During the term of the Lease, Lessee shall maintain, at Lessee's expense, public (b) (not excluding the Lessor) liability insurance against claims or liability for personal injury, death and property damage arising from the use of the leased premises and adjoining areas. The insurance shall be carried with insurance companies authorized to transact business in Ohio and shall be in an amount no less than \$500,000 for property damage and no less than \$500,000 for injury or death to any one person and \$1,000,000 for any one accident. Such insurance shall be maintained for the mutual benefit of the Lessee and the Lessor, its agents and employees, and shall name the Lessee and Lessor as insureds. Lessor reserves the right to increase such insurance requirements, if required by rules and regulations of the airport adopted by Mansfield City Council, but such an increase may only be made effective on the starting date of one or more renewal terms hereunder and, further, provided that if any such increase raises any one or more coverage limit by more than 20% over the then existing limit, the Lessee may elect to terminate this Lease as provided for in paragraph 18.
- (c) Lessee shall be responsible for maintaining its own insurance on all buildings and other improvements on the leased premises together with the contents therein.
- (d) Lessee shall furnish Lessor with certificates of all insurance required hereunder which certificates and the underlying policies shall include a provision that coverages will not be canceled or materially changed without at least ten (10) days prior written notice to Lessor.
- (e) In the event the improvements on the Lease Premises are destroyed or are damaged in excess of fifty percent (50%) of total property value due to any cause, the Lessee may, at its own expense, repair, restore or replace the destroyed property if Lessee deems it practical or advisable to do so, and this Lease shall continue in full force and effect without abatement of reduction in rent. If Lessee deems it impractical or inadvisable to repair, restore or replace the destroyed or damaged improvements, this Lease shall terminate on ninety (90) days written notice to Lessor. If so terminated, Lessee at request of Lessor shall remove the damaged improvements and debris and restore the surface to its approximate original condition, and Lessee shall be entitled only to reimbursement of any rental paid in advance for the unexpired portion of the Lease term.

### 14. DEFAULT:

Lessee agrees that if any payment of rent or taxes is past due more than sixty (60) days, the Lessor may elect to declare this Lease terminated, in which event, Lessee upon written notice given it shall surrender possession of the premises peacefully to the City, unless it pays said amount due within said sixty (60) day period. If Lessee defaults in any other covenant or condition herein contained and shall continue in such default for a period of ninety (90) days after written notice from the Lessor, Lessor shall have the right to declare this Lease forfeited and upon written notice thereof the Lessee shall surrender peacefully possession of the leased premises. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Lease, in the event this Lease is terminated for any reason whatsoever, Lessee may, at Lessee's option, remove all improvements above ground level within a reasonable time after such termination.

### 15. SUBORDINATION:

- (a) State and Federal Law. This Lease is subject to all provisions and conditions of any existing or future agreements by the Lessor with the Federal Aviation Administration and with the Ohio Department of Transportation, Office of Aviation regarding the airport and nothing contained herein shall be construed to prevent the Lessor from making further agreements with the federal government and the State of Ohio regarding the airport.
- (b) Local Ordinances/Regulations. This Lease is subject to all ordinances of the City which affect the Airport and all rules and regulations of the Airport in effect from time-to-time.
- (c) Should the effect of such agreements referred to under (a) above or the laws/regulations under (b) above be to substantially destroy or prevent the reasonable exercise of Lessee's rights and uses hereunder by taking a part of the leased premises or in some other manner, then the Lessee or Lessor may terminate this Lease under the provisions of paragraph 18 hereof.

### 16. CONDEMNATION:

The Lessor City shall have the power of eminent domain with respect to the leased premises, even though Lessor is a party hereto, in accordance with the statutes of the State of Ohio relating to eminent domain and condemnation.

### 17. ASSIGNMENT:

Lessee shall have the privilege of assignment of this Lease Agreement, upon advance written notice to the Lessor and written consent from Lessor. The Lessor shall not unreasonably withhold

consent. The notice to Lessor shall set forth the name, address and nature of the business of the proposed assignee. If no written objection from the Lessor is received by Lessee within twenty (20) days after said notice then the assignment shall be presumed to be approved by Lessor.

### 18. TERMINATION:

This Lease shall terminate at the end of the full term hereof, and the Lessee shall have no further right or interest in any part of the demised premises except as provided in paragraph 2 of this Lease, and the Lessor shall be entitled to have the land demised herein returned to it clear of all improvements above ground level and if Lessee fails to so remove improvements, they shall thereafter become the property of the Lessor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Lessee desires to continue using the premises and the City has not converted the premises to some other use, then the City agrees to negotiate a new Lease Agreement in good faith.

This Lease may be terminated by the Lessee without liability for rentals accruing thereafter and without return of any rental paid in advance, at the end of any twelve (12) month period after the date of this Lease; subject, however, to a sixty (60) days advance written notice to Lessor when said Lease is to be terminated, and Lessee may, at Lessee's option, remove the improvements on the demised premises and if Lessee fails to do so within a reasonable time after termination, then the improvements shall become the property of the Lessor.

In the event Lessor fails to perform its obligations as set forth in the Lease, and such failure substantially destroys or prevents the reasonable exercise of Lessee's rights and uses hereunder, the Lessor shall pay to the Lessee as liquidated damages the current value of the fixed improvements of an aeronautical and related nature made on the demised premises (for the purpose of this Lease, said current value shall be computed based upon an appraisal procedure agreed upon by the parties) and thereupon all such improvements shall be and become the sole property of Lessor; provided, however, that in lieu of accepting said current value, the Lessee shall have the option of removing said fixed improvements and thereupon this Lease shall terminate.

Default of payment of any of the rentals reserved herein to the Lessor or default in payment of any taxes levied against the leased premises or improvements, shall give the Lessor the right to terminate this Lease at any time after sixty (60) days' notice has been given to Lessee, unless within said time the Lessee has complied fully with the requirements for payment of such rental or taxes. In the event this Lease is finally terminated for such a default of Lessee, the improvement shall be removed or become Lessor's property as provided hereinabove.

On the nonpayment of the whole or any part of the amounts agreed upon at the time such payments become due, the damage or destruction of Lessee's hanger building without repair satisfactory to the Lessor or replacement thereof within twelve (12) months, the abandonment of the demised premises or complete discontinuance of usage for aircraft storage, or upon the nonperformance by Lessee of any or the agreements and covenants herein mentioned, by it to be kept and performed, the Lessor shall give the Lessee written notice by certified mail of the claimed defect, failure, omission or commission of the Lessee and the Lessee shall thereupon have the right and privilege

to cure such defect, etc. within a period of sixty (60) days. Upon the failure of the Lessee to do so, the Lessor may take immediate possession of the premises and declare this Lease terminated, subject to Lessee's right to remove the improvements pursuant to paragraph 14. In this connection, it is agreed that failure of the Lessor to declare this Lease terminated upon a default of Lessee for any of the reasons set out shall not operate to bar or destroy the right of Lessor to declare this Lease null and void by reason of any subsequent violation of the terms of this Lease.

### 19. NON-WAIVER:

No failure by either the Lessor or Lessee to insist upon the strict performance by the other of any covenant, agreement, term or condition of this Lease or to exercise any right or remedy upon a breach thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or such covenant, agreement, term or condition. No waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this Lease, but each and every covenant, condition, agreement and term of this Lease shall continue in full force and effect with respect to any other then existing or subsequent breach.

### 20. NOTICES:

Notices hereunder shall be in writing and sent by certified mail addressed to the parties as follows:

To: City of Mansfield, Ohio
Attn: Public Works Director
30 North Diamond Street
Mansfield, Ohio 44902

To: Lessee at the address as shown at the beginning of this Lease.

### 21. SUCCESSORS/ASSIGNS:

All of the terms, covenants and agreements herein contained shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of successors, heirs and assigns of the respective parties hereto.

### 22. PARAGRAPH HEADINGS:

The paragraph headings contained herein are for convenience in reference and are not intended to define or limit the scope of any provision of this Lease.

### 23. SEVERABILITY:

If any term, covenant, condition or provision of this Lease is held by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.

A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR

,4 n → pt. \_ had N to the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Lease Agreement to be executed in triplicate as of the day and year first above-written.

WITNESSES:	CITY OF MANSFIELD (Lessor)
	BY:
	David Remy, Public Works Director
S	REX HOLDINGS, LLC (Lessee)
2	BY:
	David Vesper, Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
John R. Spon, Law Director	

STATE OF OHIO					
	) ss.	ng' er inn i	In unifile out		1 7 1 15
COUNTY OF RICHLAND	)	4 4 7			
On this day of came the City of Mansfield, O the execution of the foregoing Ohio, and the free act and dee	hio, by David Lease to be	d Remy, its his voluntar	Public Work y act on beha	s Director, who	acknowledged
2 2	(C) =			-13, 750	
V 10 4					
			to the of the train		Notary Public
		a =			- 3
STATE OF OHIO	)				
	) ss.				
COUNTY OF RICHLAND	)				
On this day of came David Vesper, who acknowledge of the contract of t	owledged the		•		•
	0				
		-		· · · · · ·	Notary Public

### **SCHEDULE A**

Term	Dates	Amount / Lot / Year
Initial	4/1/23 - 3/31/33	\$2,000.00
First Renewal	4/1/33 - 3/31/38	\$2,200.00
Second Renewal	4/1/38 - 3/31/43	\$2,420.00
Third Renewal	4/1/43 - 3/31/48	\$2,662.00
Fourth Renewal	4/1/48 - 3/31/53	\$2,928.00

BILL #23-036

ORDINANCE # 2 3 - 0 3 7

BY: MS. BURNS

Authorizing the Public Works Director to enter into a contract for providing natural gas for use at certain City-owned facilities, and declaring an emergency.

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the Public Works Director be, and is hereby, authorized to enter into a contract, according to law and according to specifications as now on file in the Procurement Officer's Office, with the lowest and best supplier for the furnishing of natural gas supply for a period not to exceed three (3) years, for use at certain City-owned facilities.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the cost of supplied natural gas to be provided pursuant to Section 1 hereof with respect to the facilities shall be paid from the respective fund accounts as applicable.

SECTION 3. That by reason of the necessity to select a natural gas supplier during the favorable pricing season, this measure is determined to be an emergency Ordinance for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City of Mansfield and its inhabitants and providing it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption, otherwise from and after the earliest time allowed by law, after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

 Caucus
 21 March 2023

 1st Reading
 21 March 2023

 2nd Reading
 2nd Reading

21 March 2023

ATTEST /s/ Delaine Weiner

Assistant Clerk of Council

APPROV

SIGNED /s/ David Falquette

Tim theat

President of Council

APPROVED /s/Timothy L. Theaker

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

**PASSED** 

John R. Spon Law Director

BILL #23-037

**ORDINANCE**#

BY: MR. DAVENPORT

Approving the expenditure of funds received under the American Rescue Plan Act in the manner prescribed by and consistent with the requirements of the American Rescue Plan Act, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the City has received the \$20,995,402.00 in American Rescue Plan money to spend on program related items, and

WHEREAS, the Final Rule allows local governments to elect a standard allowance of up to \$10 million, not to exceed the total award allocation, in lieu of calculating revenue loss as prescribed by Treasurer, and

WHEREAS, the City has updated the list of appropriate expenditures for Council approval, and

**WHEREAS**, the remaining balances are \$1,046,992.31 in regular ARPA funds, and \$1,076,339.88 in Revenue Replacement Funds.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, STATE OF OHIO:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. This City Council does hereby approve the expenditure of funds received under the American Rescue Plan Act, as now appear on the detailed list attached hereto, in accordance with the requirements of section 9901 of the "American Rescue Plan Act," and any applicable regulations.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. This City Council elects to use the standard allowance for identifying revenue loss within the Local Fiscal Recovery Fund as authorized by the American Rescue Plan Act.

SECTION 3. That by reason of the immediate necessity for making eligible emergency expenditures under the American Rescue Plan Act disbursements, this measure is determined to be an emergency Ordinance for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the City of Mansfield and its inhabitants and providing it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption, otherwise from and after the earliest time allowed by law, after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Caucus	21 March 2023		2- 11
1st Reading	21 March 2023		OC III - HA
2 <sup>nd</sup> Reading			Magnific
PASSED	21 March 2023	SIGNED	/s/ David Falquette
	S A 111		President of Council
	Delaine Veine		Tim Wenter
ATTEST	/s/ Delaine Weiner	APPROVED	/s/ Timothy L. Theaker
	Assistant Clerk of Council		Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John R. Spon Law Director

	12 000 340 10	Balanca					
	\$1,046,992.31	(4,986,805,45)			05.04.2022	22-074	Revenue Replacement 2nd
	\$6,033,797.76	(50,000,00)			03.21.2023	23-038	Catholic Charity
	\$6,083,797.76	(2,500.00)			03.21.2023	23-038	Human Resources - Chairs
	\$6,086,297.76	(570,000.00)			03.21.2023	23-038	Fire Premium Pay
	\$6,656,297.76	(400,000.00)		22-1996	08.03.2022	22-144	Dispatch (Next Gen PSCC System)
	\$7,056,297.76	(22,981.00)		22-1881	08.03.2022	22-144	Police Radio Replacement - Additional Equipment
	\$7,079,278.76	(100,000.00)		22-2097	08.03.2022	22-144	Catholic Charity
	\$7,179,278.76	(1,000,000.00)			05.04.2022	22-074	Clearfork Dam
	\$8,179,278.76	(350,000.00)		22-2177	05.04.2022	22-074	Rescue Squad Replacement
	\$8,529,278.76	(27.500.00)		N/A	05.04.2022	22-074	Dispatch Retention Payment
	\$8,556,778.76	(637,000.00)		N/A	05.04.2022	22-074	Police Retention Payment
	\$9,193,778.76	(1,500,000.00)		0000	05.04.2022	22-074	North End Community Center
	\$10,693,778.76	500,000.00		-	08.03.2022	22-144	Small Business Assistance (COVID related) - Reduction
	\$10,193,778.76	(700,000.00)			05.04.2022	22-074	Small Business Assistance (COVID related)
	\$10,893,778.76						Total ARPA (remainder of 1st plus 2nd:)
	\$ 10,497,701.00		\$10,497,701.00				Second Allocation
	\$396,077.76	Balance:					
	\$396,077.76	(5,013,194,55)			10,05,2021	21-206	Revenue Replacement 1st
	\$5,409,272,31	(460,000.00)		21-2654 / 22-1983	12.21.2021	21-268	Airport - HVAC
	\$5,869,272.31	(3,800.00)		21-2578 / 22-942	12.21.2021	21-268	Engineering - Remote Video Equipment
	\$5,873,072.31	(4,365.00)		21-2660	12.21.2021	21-268	Engineering - Chairs
	\$5,877,437.31	(29,247.02)		21-2653	12.21.2021	21-268	Police Training Facility - Furniture
	\$5,906,684.33	(30,000.00)		21-2652	12.21.2021	21-268	Police Training Facility - HVAC
	\$5,936,684.33	(13,400.00)		21-2643	12.21.2021	21-268	Fire Station - HVAC
	\$5,950,084.33	(20,000.00)		21-2657	12.21.2021	21-268	Municipal Court Radio Upgrades
	\$5,970,084.33	(900,000.00)			10.05.2021	21-206	Water Line Design and/or Replacement
	\$6,870,084.33	(950,000.00)		21-2634	10.05.2021	21-206	4th Street Sewer
	\$7,820,084.33	(1,100,000.00)		21-2246	10.05.2021	21-206	3rd Street Sewer
	\$8,920,084.33	(60,000,00)		22-887	10.05.2021	21-206	Catholic Charity
	\$8,980,084.33	(550,000.00)	*	21-2571	10.05.2021	21-206	Small Business Assistance
	\$9,530,084.33	(325,000.00)		21-2444	10.05.2021	21-206	Fire Station COVID Upgrades
	\$9,855,084.33	(642,616.67)		21-2244	10.05.2021	21-206	Police Radio Replacement
	\$10,497,701.00		\$10,497,701.00		10.05.2021	21-206	First Allocation
Ī	Ļ	Toronto and a selfer	and a second	,			
Appropriations Balance	ance	Appropriations	Receints	PO#	Date	Ordinance	Project Name
Revenue Replacement Account	ccount	ARPA Account					

Project Name

Ordinance Date

PO#

ARPA Account

Receipts Appropriations Balance

Revenue Replacement Account
Appropriations Balance

	Utility Collections Blast Proof Door, Glass and Material	Non-Bargaining ARPA Pay (Full time only)	Walking Path Tunnel Under Trimble Road	City Building Renovate & Front Foundation (Additional)	FAA Windcone Project Grant Match	Website Redesign, Including Countywide Branding	Back-up Storage Appliance for Disaster Recovery Site	Bike Path - Trimble Road	June 2022 Storm Cleanup (\$50,000 removed)	North End Career Fair	Downtown Mansfield / Destination Mansfield-Richland Cty	Westinghouse Arch	Westinghouse Demo	Rebranding City with County and Chamber	West End Traget Area Design	Municipal Building Police Compound Lot Lift Gate	Storage Area Network (SAN) Unit - Information Technology	Installation of Underground Conduit for Parking Lot Lights	City Building Renovate & Front Foundation	(4) Unmarked Detective Vehicles	Police Shooting Range Building	City Vehicles (other departments)	City Vehicles (added to Streets for plow trucks)	Police Locker Room	(1) Computer for Risk Manager	(4) IT Computer Replacement	Three (3) Police Cruisers - 2022 Ford Explorers	Four (4) LIFEPAK 15 V4 Monitor/Defibrillators	Installation of Six (6) New Servers - Information Technology	Five (5) Police Cruisers - 2022 Dodge Chargers	Airport Taxiway/Taxi lane Drawings and Cost Estimates	MPD Mobile Security Unit (3 year lease)	Total ARPA Revenue Replacement:	ARPA Revenue Replacement 2nd Appropriation	ARPA Revenue Replacement 1st Appropriation
	23-038	23-038	23-038	23-038	22-209	22-190	22-189	22-162	23-038	22-144	22-144	22-144	22-144	22-144	22-144	22-129	22-118	22-087	22-074	22-074	22-074	22-074	22-074	22-074	22-065	22-039	22-027	22-010	22-005	21-274	21-243	21-224			21-200
	03.21.2023	03.21.2023	03.21.2023	03.21.2023	10.18.2022	10.04.2022	10.04.2022	08.16.2022	03.21.2023	08.03.2022	08.03.2022	08.03.2022	08.03.2022	08.03.2022	08.03.2022	07.19.2022	06.21.2022	05:17.2022	05.04.2022	05.04.2022	05.04.2022	05.04.2022	05.04.2022	05.04.2022	04.15.2022	03.15.2022	03.01.2022	01.18.2022	01.18.2022	12.21.2021	12.07.2021	11.03.2021			10,05,2021
	-	apatom en	*****	****	N/A	22-2225	22-2222	22-2130	anes.	22-2341	22-2098 / 22-2099		22-2088		*****	22-1756	22-1630	22-1446	Various	22-2071	22-1398		22-1625 / 22-1626	22-1430 / 22-1431	22-1188	22-1070	22-987	22-737	22-753	21-2651	21-2475	21-2428	The second second	MINIST NAME OF	
																																	810,000,000,00	\$4,986,805,45	\$5,013,194,55
																		1 000 100 100																	
Balance:	(50,000.00)	(530,000.00)	(250,000.00)	(250,000.00)	(37,800.00)	(38,250.00)	(92,044.47)	(500,000.00)	•	(20,000.00)	(100,000.00)	(40,000.00)	(500,000.00)	(200,000.00)	(200,000.00)	(38,537.00)	(34,458.73)	(63,728.00)	(3,750,000.00)	(100,000.00)	(94,000.00)	(125,000.00)	(600,000.00)	(175,000.00)	(1,986.54)	(9,629.92)	(232,772.07)	(77,098.52)	(352,318.72)	(375,836.15)	(15,000.00)	(70,200.00)			
\$1,076,339.88	\$1,076,339.88	\$1,126,339.88	\$1,656,339.88	\$1,906,339.88	\$2,156,339.88	\$2,194,139.88	\$2,232,389.88	\$2,324,434.35	\$2,824,434.35	\$2,824,434.35	\$2,844,434.35	\$2,944,434.35	\$2,984,434.35	\$3,484,434.35	\$3,684,434.35	\$3,884,434.35	\$3,922,971.35	\$3,957,430.08	\$4,021,158.08	\$7,771,158.08	\$7,871,158.08	\$7,965,158.08	\$8,090,158.08	\$8,690,158.08	\$8,865,158.08	\$8,867,144.62	\$8,876,774.54	\$9,109,546.61	\$9,186,645.13	\$9,538,963.85	\$9,914,800.00	\$9,929,800.00	\$10,000,000,00		

**ORDINANCE** #

### BY: MR. DAVENPORT

Authorizing the Interim Safety-Service Director to enter into a contract with the Stryker Corporation for preventative maintenance of EMS medical equipment, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the City owns and operates several pieces of EMS medical equipment that needs routine maintenance, and

WHEREAS, the Stryker Corporation has the specialized knowledge and experience in maintaining this equipment.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the Interim Safety-Service Director be, and is hereby, authorized to enter into a preventative maintenance agreement with the Stryker Corporation, as attached hereto and made a part of as Exhibit "A." for an amount not to exceed \$67,740.00 (sixty-seven thousand, seven-hundred and forty and 00/100 dollars).

That the amount authorized under Section 1, at a cost not to exceed \$67,740.00 (sixty-seven thousand, seven-hundred and forty and 00/100 dollars), shall be paid from the Safety Services Fund (#214), Fire Operating (214.16.01) Contractual Services Other Classification.

SECTION 3. That by reason of the immediate necessity to renew the maintenance agreement for essential City EMS medical equipment, this measure is determined to be an emergency Ordinance for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City of Mansfield and its inhabitants and providing it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption, otherwise from and after the earliest time allowed by law, after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Caucus 1<sup>st</sup> Reading 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading 21 March 2023 21 March 2023

**PASSED** 21 March 2023

SIGNED /s/ David Falquette

President of Council

ATTEST

s/ Delaine Weiner

Assistant Clerk of Council

APPROVED

Theaker

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John R. Spon Law Director



Sales Rep Hame: ProCore Service Rep: Brandon Bucher M Payne - M Finnegan

Portage, M1 49009

Date:

2/21/2023

230221095444 ID#:

PROCARE PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:

Billing Ace Num: Shipping Acct Hum:

Account Name Account Address

1152964 1152964 City of Mansfield

140 E 3 ml St

Name: Rob Garn

EMS Captain Title: Phone: (419) 295-0472 rgarn@ctmensfield.oh.us Email:

ROCARE	COVERAGE	1000						
item No.	Model Number	Model Description	Sertal Number	ProCare Program	Qty	Yrs		Total
1	6506	Power Cots	1903004100002	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$1,450.00
2	6506	Power Cots	20 1002 07 000 OV-	EMS PM Only	1	4.3	start 11/9/23	\$1,450.00
3	6506	Power Cots	2010020700021	EMS PM Only	1	4.3	start 11/9/23	\$1,450,00
4	6506	Power Cots	2010020700041	EMS PM Only	1	4.3	start 11/9/23	\$1,450.00
5	6506	Power Cots	2018026700045	BMS PM Only	1	4.3	start 11/9/23	\$1,450.00
6	6506	Power Cots	2010020700038	EMS PM Only	1	4.3	start 11/9/23	\$1.450.00
7	6506	Power Cots	2203003500353	EMS PM Only	1	4.9	start 5/30/23	\$1,450.00
8	6506	Power Cots	171239040	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$1,450.00
9	6390	Power-LOAD	2111012400254	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$2,320.00
10	6390	Power-LOAD	2010012400222	EMS PM Only	1	5		12,320.00
11	6390	Power-LOAD	2010012400223	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$2,320.00
12	6390	Power-LOAD	2010012400224	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$2,320.00
13	6390	Power-LOAD	2010012400225	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$2,320.00
14	6390	Power-LOAD	2010012400236	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$2,320.00
15	6252	Stair Chair	170339596	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$620.00
16	6252	Stair Chair	1811010000193	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$620.00
17	6252	State Chair	041239304	ENS PM Only	1	5		\$620.00
16	6252	Stair Cheir	041239305	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$620.00
19	6252	Stair Chair	041239306	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$620.00
20	6252	Stair Chair	041239307	EMS PM Only	1	5		\$620.00
21	LUCAS	LUCAS	3519G451	LUCAS PM Only Onsite	1	5		\$2,100.00
22	LUCAS	LUCAS	3519G453	LUCAS PM Only Onsite	1	S		\$2,100,00
23	LUCAS	LUCAS	3519G456	LUCAS PM Only Onste		5		\$2,100.00
24	LUCAS	LUCAS	3519G582	LUCAS PM Only Onsite	11	5		\$2,100.00
25	LUCAS	LUCAS	3519G584	LUCAS PM Only Onsite	1	5		\$2,100.00
26	LUCAS	LUCAS	3519GS85	LUCAS PM Only Onsite	1	5		\$2,100.00
27	LP15	LifePak 15	50157678	LP15 PM Only Onsite	1	4.3	start 10/27/23	\$2,590,00
28	LP15	LifePak 15	50157707	LP15 PM Only Oneite	1	4.3	start 10/27/23	\$2,590.00
29	LP15	LifePak 15	50240218	LP15 PM Only Onsite	1	4,3	start 10/27/23	\$2,590.00
30	LP15	LifePak 15	50240291	LP15 PM Only Onsite	1	4,3	start 10/27/23	\$2,590.00
31	LP15	LifePak 15	44457943	LP15 PM Only Oasite	1	5		\$2,590.00
32	LP15	LifePak 15	45819432	LP15 PM Only Onsite	1	5		\$2,590.00
33	LP15	LifePak 15	48929649	LP15 PM Only Oneite	1	5		\$2,590.00
34	LP15	LifePak 15	48929619	LP15 PM Only Onsite	1	5		\$2,590.00
35	LP15	LifePak 15	489296B5	LP15 PM Only Onsite	1	5		\$2,590.00
36	LP15	LifePak 15	47952263	LP15 PM Only Onsite	1	5		\$2,590,00

UCAS PM Only Onsite:			
roCare LUCAS Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance inspection	n		
P15 PM Only Onsite:			
coCare LIFEPAK 15 Preventive Maintenance: Annual onsite preventive maintenance insp	ection		
pless otherwise stated on contract, payment is expected up front		ProCare Total	\$76,028.00
	Annual Payments \$13,548.00		
	See below for complete payment schedule	FINAL TOTAL	\$67,740.00
		Pate: 2:1/2023 Date: 1/31/2028	
tryller Signature Date	Customer Signature	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	Date
	and administrative (to the an extension of the extension		ere minery o ye / spinory spikolosty; deur a sikosty
Fire Terms and Conditions of this quote and are subsequent perchase order of the Customer, are governed by the Terms and Conditions located at https://techweb.atry.ker.com  The terms and conditions referenced in the immediately preceding sentence du not apply where Customer and Stryker are partied to a Master Service Agreement.	·	urchass Ordet Rusches	
Cushimes are governed by the Termi and Coad-tions located at https://techweb.stry.ker.com The terms and coada and referenced in the immediately preceding sentence du not	P	urahzse Onder kunthri	

Date		Payment	Int Paid			Prin. Remaining		Balance
Starting Balance	1							67,740.00
/1/2023	S	13,548.00 \$			4	54.192,00		
1/2024	\$	13,548,00 \$		100			3	54,192.00
1/2025		13,548,00 \$		8		40,644.00	3	40,644.00
/1/2026		13,548,00 \$			3	27,096.00	\$	27,096.00
/1/2027		13,548.00 \$		*)	3	13,546.00	\$	13,548.00

tem No.	Model	Serial Number	Program
1	6506	190300410(-002	EMS PM Only
2	6506	2010020700006	EMS PM Only
3	£506	2010020700021	EMS PM Only
4	6506	2010020706041	EMS PM Only
5	6506	2010020700045	EMS PM Gary
6	6506	2018020700038	EMS PM Only
7	650c	2203003500353	EMS PM Only
8	6506	171239040	EMS PM D sly
9	6390	2111012400254	EMS PM Dnly
10	6346	2010312400222	EMS PM Only
11	6396	2010012400223	EMS FM On y
12	6390	2010052400224	EMS PM Only
13	6390	2010012400225	EMS PM Only
14	6398	2610012400236	EMS FM Only
15	6252	170339598	EMSFMOnly
16	6252	1811010000183	EMS Fix Orly
17	6252	041239304	EMS PM Only
18	6252	041239305	EMS PM Gray
19	6252	041239306	EMS PM Only
20	6252	041239307	EMS PM Only
21	LUCAS	35196451	LUCAS PM Gnly Onsite
22	LUCAS	3:1964:3	LUCAS PM Caly Onsite
23	LUCAS	3519G456	LUCAS FM Only Onsite
24	LUCAS	2:19C51:2	LHCAS FM Only Onsite
25	LUCAS	35196584	LUCAS FM Only Onsite
26	LUCAS	35196585	LUCAS PM Only Onsite
27	LP15	50157678	LP15 PM Only Onsite
28	LP15	50153707	LP15 PM Only Onsite
29	LP15	50246218	LP15 PM Only Onsite
30	1215	59240251	£F15 PM Cnly Onsite
31	LP15	41457943	LF 15 PM Only Onsibe
32	LP15	45819432	LP15 PM Only Onsite
33	LP15	40929649	LP15 FM Only Onsite
34	LP15	48929619	LP15 FM Only Onsite
35	LF15	48929685	LP15 PM Only Onsite
36	(PIL	47952263	LP15 PM Only Oncite

Account Manager			Purchase Orde	er Date			
Cell Phone			Expected Delivery Date				
			Stryker Quote	Number		230221095431	
Check box if Billin	g same as Shipping						
віцто	CUSTOMES	2# 1	SHIP TO		CUSTOMER#		
Billing Account Num	1152964		Shipping Account Num	1152964	COSTOMER#	2 1 2	
Company Name	200	A residence at one on desires from ,	Company Name	City of Mansfie	Ad	THE LANGE OF STREET	
Contact or Department		The second secon	Contact or Department	Rob Garn			
Street Address	And the second s	Michael Co.	Street Address	140 E 3rd St			
Addt'l Address Line	X WE A Milk way o was	The Control of State Group	Addt'l Address Line		- 77 Min 170 m		
City, ST ZIP		Print Rush affirm Building Science	City, ST ZIP	Mansfield, OH	44902	-	
Phone	and the second s	The state of the s	Phone	(419) 295-0472		The Park Street of Contra	
REFERENCE QUOTI							
Accounts Payable Co	mtact information						
Name Email	THE PERSON NAMED OF THE PE						
hone							
noize				er Terms and Cone			
Authorized Custome	r Signature						
Printed Name							
Title							
ignature							
Pate							
<b>Attachment</b>	Stryker Quote Number	230221095431					

**Purchase Order Form** 

<sup>\*</sup>Sales or use taxes on domestic (USA) deliveries will be involced in addition to the price of the goods and services on the Stryker Quote.



### LIFEPAK® 15 service

Stryker has been notified by our global parts providers that some components used on certain LIFEPAK 15 monitor/defibrillator models (Part Numbers beginning with V15-2) are no longer available in the market. Service on the LIFEPAK 15 with Part Number beginning with v15-5 or v15-7 is unaffected.

Stryker will continue to offer service support for this subset of the LIFEPAK 15 as follows:

- All service parts with available inventory can be purchased by our end users
- Transactional service (time and material) is available for non-contract customers
   of it a component has falled on your device, your local Sales Representative should be contacted for support
- Contractual service.
  - o Stryker will continue to offer contractual service on a yearly basis only
  - o Preventive maintenance will continue to be done on devices less than eight (8) years old. After this point, we will cease to conduct preventative maintenance and shift to device inspections
  - o if a component fails on your device, please contact your local Sales Representative for support. A pro-rated credit for any prepaid service will be provided should a unit become non-serviceable due to part availability

It is important to note that the LIFEPAK 15 has an expected life of eight (8) years from the date of manufacture. If you are uncertain of the manufacture date of your products, please contact your local Sales Representative for a full fleet assessment.

We want to ensure the highest quality products and services for our customers. As such, it is important to know that Stryker is the only FDA-approved service provider for our products. We do not contract with third party service providers, nor will we be providing them with any additional parts for these repairs. As such, we cannot guarantee the safety and efficacy of any device that is repaired by a third-party service agency.